

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

OXFORD ELECTRONICS, INC. D/B/A OXFORD
AIRPORT TECHNICAL SERVICES AND
WORLDWIDE FLIGHT SERVICES, INC., JOINT
EMPLOYERS;

OXFORD ELECTRONICS, INC. D/B/A OXFORD
AIRPORT TECHNICAL SERVICES AND TOTAL
FACILITY MAINTENANCE INC., JOINT
EMPLOYERS; AND

OXFORD ELECTRONICS, INC. D/B/A OXFORD
AIRPORT TECHNICAL SERVICES AND TWIN
STAFFING, INC., JOINT EMPLOYERS

and

Case No. 13-CA-115933

INTERNATIONAL UNION OF OPERATING
ENGINEERS LOCAL 399, AFL-CIO

TRANSPORTATION WORKERS UNION OF
AMERICA-LOCAL 504, AFL-CIO (OXFORD
ELECTRONICS, INC. D/B/A OXFORD AIRPORT
TECHNICAL SERVICES, WORLDWIDE FLIGHT
SERVICES, INC., TOTAL FACILITY
MAINTENANCE, INC., AND TWIN STAFFING,
INC.)

and

INTERNATIONAL UNION OF OPERATING
ENGINEERS LOCAL 399, AFL-CIO

Case No. 13-CB-115935

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF EXCEPTIONS TO THE DECISION OF THE
ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE ON BEHALF OF RESPONDENTS OXFORD
ELECTRONICS, INC. d/b/a OXFORD AIRPORT TECHNICAL SERVICES AND
WORLDWIDE FLIGHT SERVICES, INC.**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
PROCEDURAL HISTORY	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS IGNORED BY THE ALJ	6
I. WFS, OXFORD and CICA TEC	6
A. WFS’ History as an RLA Derivative Carrier and its Decades-Long Bargaining with TWU	6
II. OXFORD IS AWARDED THE CONTRACT TO PERFORM SERVICES AT T5	10
A. CIC TEC Awards the Maintenance Agreement to Oxford Based on Oxford Subcontracting the CICA TEC Work to WFS	10
B. Oxford/WFS’ Communications with Local 399 and the ABM Employees	11
III. OXFORD/WFS’ WORK AT T5	12
A. Commencement of Operations and Hiring of Former ABM Employees	12
B. Overview of the Work Performed by Oxford/WFS Employees at T5.....	12
C. CICA TEC’s Control over Oxford/WFS	13
ARGUMENT	13
I. SINCE THE BOARD LACKS JURISDICTION OVER THIS DISPUTE, THE ALJ ERRONEOUSLY DETERMINED THAT THIS DISPUTE IS GOVERNED BY THE NLRA RATHER THAN THE RLA	13
A. The RLA and The Historic Bargaining Relationship Between WFS and TWU under the RLA Requires Application of the RLA to this Dispute	14
B. The ALJ Erred in Ruling that the Board Can Disregard, Indeed Overrule, the NMB’s Representation Certification of TWU	20

C.	The ALJ Erred in Concluding That This Case is Factually Similar to Other Cases Where the NMB Has Declined Jurisdiction and, Therefore, the NLRB properly Can Make the RLA Jurisdictional Determination	23
D.	Oxford/WFS Meets the NMB’s Function and Control Tests and is, Therefore, Subject to the Exclusive Jurisdiction of the RLA.....	28
II.	ASSUMING ARGUENDO THE NLRA APPLIES, ONCE OXFORD/WORLDWIDE BEGAN OPERATIONS IN JULY 2013, THE LOCAL 399 BARGAINING UNIT CEASED TO BE AN APPROPRIATE UNIT AND THEREFORE, THE ALJ ERRED IN CONCLUDING THAT WFS WAS A SUCCESSOR WITH A DUTY TO RECOGNIZE AND BARGAIN WITH LOCAL 399.....	40
III.	IN THE UNLIKELY EVENTS THE NLRA APPLIES AND OXFORD/WFS BECAME A SUCCESSOR, THE ALJ ERRED INC CONCLUDING THAT IT WAS NOT PRIVILEGED TO SET ITS INITIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF EMPLOYMENT	44
A.	Oxford/Worldwide is a lawful Burns Successor.....	45
B.	The Line of Cases Which Includes Advanced Stretchforming Does Not Require, Nor Justify, Expansion of the Narrow Exceptions to an Employer’s Burns Right Here.....	45
C.	The ALJ Utterly Ignored the Clear Teaching of <i>Burns</i>	47
D.	Any Imposition of Make Whole Relief is Impermissibly Punitive	49
	CONCLUSION.....	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>ABM Onsite Servs.-West, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 849 F.3d 1137 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Advanced Stretchforming</i> , 323 NLRB 529 (1997)	45, 46, 47, 49
<i>Aeroground, Inc.</i> , 28 NMB 510 (2001)	35
<i>Air Serv. Corp.</i> , 33 NMB 272 (2006)	32, 35, 39
<i>Air Serv Corp.</i> 38 NMB 113 (2011)	16
<i>Air Transport Local 504, Transport Workers Union of America, AFL-CIO v. Worldwide Flight Services, Inc.</i> , 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 19523 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 29, 2004)	9
<i>Aircraft Service Int'l Group</i> , 40 NMB 43 (2012)	16
<i>Aircraft Service International, Inc.</i> , 365 NLRB No. 94, slip op.	29
<i>In re Airline Industry Hearings</i> , 5 NMB 1 (1972)	15
<i>AirTran Airways, Inc.</i> , 28 NMB 603 (2001)	16
<i>Airway Cleaners, LLC</i> , 41 NMB 262 (2014)	40
<i>Allied Aviation Serv. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 854 F. 3d 55 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	17, 26, 27, 28
<i>AMR Services Corp.</i> , 18 NMB 348 (1991)	9

<i>AMR Services Corp. v. Int’l Brotherhood of Teamsters, et al.</i> , 821 F.2d 162 (2d Cir. 1987).....	9
<i>AMR Services Corp v. Int’l Brotherhood of Teamsters, et al.</i> , 658 F. Supp. 259 (E.D.N.Y. 1987)	9
<i>Argenbright Security Inc.</i> , 29 NMB 340 (2002).....	39
<i>Arrow Uniform Rental</i> , 300 NLRB 246 (1990)	42
<i>AVGR International Business, Inc.</i> , 27 NMB 232 (2000).....	39
<i>Aviation Safeguards</i> , 27 NMB 581 (2000).....	32, 33
<i>Banknote Corp.</i> , 315 NLRB 1041 (1994)	41
<i>Banknote Corp. of Am. v. NLRB</i> , 84 F.3d 637 (2d Cir. 1996), enf’d. 315 NLRB 1041 (1994).....	41
<i>Bloedorn v. Francisco Foods, Inc.</i> , 276 F.3d 270 (7th Cir. 2001)	46
<i>Border Steel Rolling Mills, Inc.</i> , 204 NLRB 314 (1974)	41
<i>Bradley Pacific Aviation, Inc.</i> , 34 NMB 119 (2007).....	32
<i>Capital Cleaning Contractors, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 147 F.3d 999 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	45
<i>Delta Air Lines, Inc./Northwest Airlines, Inc.</i> , 36 NMB 36 (2009).....	22
<i>Detroit, Toledo & St. Louis R.C. v. UTU</i> , 396 U.S. 142 (1969).....	18
<i>Diamond Walnut Growers, Inc.</i> , 340 NLRB 1129 (2003)	49
<i>Eldorado, Inc.</i> , 335 NLRB 952 (2001)	46

<i>Evergreen Aviation Ground Logistics Enters.,</i> 25 NMB 460 (1998).....	32
<i>Federal Express Corp.,</i> 317 NLRB 1155 (1995)	15
<i>Gateway Frontline Services,</i> 42 NMB 146 (2015).....	16
<i>Global Aviation Services, LLC,</i> 36 NMB 2 (2008).....	15
<i>Grand Trunk Western R.R. Co.,</i> 17 NMB 282 (1990).....	22
<i>Huntleigh USA Corp.,</i> 40 NMB 130 (2013).....	38
<i>Illinois Central R.R.,</i> 38 NMB 206 (2011).....	16
<i>Iron Workers Local 377,</i> 326 NLRB 375 (1998)	49
<i>JAG Healthcare,</i> 361 NLRB No. 135, slip op. (2013).....	46
<i>John Menzies PLC,</i> 30 NMB 463 (2003).....	15
<i>Kessel Food Markets,</i> 287 NLRB 246 (1987), enf ^d , 868 F.2d 881 (6th Cir. 1989).....	47
<i>Menzies Aviation, Inc.,</i> 42 NMB 1 (2014).....	22, 25
<i>Met Electrical Testing Company, Inc.,</i> 331 NLRB 872 (2000)	42
<i>Milepost Indus.,</i> 27 NMB 362 (2000).....	35
<i>Missouri Pacific Railroad (Union Pacific),</i> 15 NMB 95 (1988).....	12, 21, 23
<i>National Airlines, Inc.,</i> 1 NMB 423 (1947).....	15

<i>National Railroad Passenger Corp.</i> , 13 NMB 412 (1986).....	15, 19, 21, 49
<i>NLRB v. Burns Int’l Security Services, Inc.</i> , 406 U.S. 272 (1972).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>NLRB v. Int’l Brotherhood of Teamsters</i> , 656 F. Supp. 1158 (E.D.N.Y. 1987)	9
<i>North American Aviation</i> , 28 NMB 155 (2001).....	35, 39
<i>Pan American World Airways</i> , 115 NLRB 493 (1956)	25, 26
<i>Ross Aviation</i> , 22 NMB 89 (1994).....	26
<i>Service Master Aviation Servs</i> , 24 NMB 181 (1997).....	32, 35
<i>Service Master Aviation Servs</i> , 24 NMB 186 (1997).....	35
<i>Signature Flight Support</i> , 32 NMB 30 (2004).....	39
<i>Signature Flight Support of Nevada</i> , 30 NMB 392 (2003).....	24
<i>Spokane United Railways</i> , 60 NLRB 14 (1945)	43
<i>Standard Brands</i> , 75 NLRB 394 (1947)	42
<i>Swissport USA, Inc.</i> , 35 NMB 190 (2008).....	25, 32
<i>Switchmen’s Union of North America v. National Mediation Board</i> , 320 U.S. 297	21
<i>Tex & New Orleans R.R. v. Bhd. Of Ry. & S.S. Clerks</i> 281 U.S. 548 (1930).....	6
<i>Trans World Airlines/Ozark Airlines</i> , 14 NMB 218 (1987).....	10

<i>Trux Transportation,</i> 28 NMB 518 (2001).....	39
<i>United Airlines, Inc.,</i> 6 NMB 134 (1977).....	15
<i>United Airlines/Continental Airlines,</i> 41 NMB 251 (2014).....	21
<i>United Parcel Service, Inc.,</i> 318 NLRB 778 (1995)	16, 19, 27
<i>USAir,</i> 15 NMB 369 (1988).....	15
<i>Virginian Ry. v. System Fed'n No. 40,</i> 300 U.S. 515 (1937).....	21
<i>Worldwide Flight Services, Inc.,</i> 343 NLRB 5 (2004)	9, 14
Federal Statutes	
National Labor Relations Act	<i>passim</i>
Railway Labor Act, 45 U.S.C. §§ 151, <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
